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Re:  Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report
ARCO Service Station # 6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California
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Dear Ms. Chu:

On behalf of Atlantic Richfield Company (ARCO-an affiliated company of the Group Environmental
Management Company), URS Corporation (URS) is submitting the Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater
Monitoring Report for the ARCO Service Station #6041, located at 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin,
California.

If you have any questions regarding this submission, please call (510) 874-3280.

Sincerely,

URS CORPORATION

jﬁ Ztn_

Scott Robinson
Project Manager

Enclosure: Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report

cc:  Ms. Karen Petryna, Equiva Services, LLC, PO Box 7869, Burbank, California 91510-7869
Mr. Paul Supple, ARCO, PO Box 6549 Moraga, CA 94570
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Qakland, CA 94607-4014
Tel: 510.893.3600

Fax; 510.874.3268
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Date: February 13, 2003

Quarter: 4Q 02

ATLANTIC RICHFIELD COMPANY QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT

Former Facility No.: 6041 Address: 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California
Atlantic Richfield Co. Environmental Engineer: Paul Supple

Consulting Co./Contact Person: URS Corporation / Scott Robinson
Consultant Project No.: 38465976

Primary Agency: ACHCSA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER {Fourth - 2002):

1. Performed fourth quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring event.
2. Prepared third quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring report.

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (First - 2003);

1. Perform first quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring event.

2.  Prepare and submit fourth quarter 2002 groundwater monitoring report.
3. Repair and re-survey wells MW-2 and MW-3.

Current Phase of Project: GW monitoring/sampling

Frequency of Groundwater Sampling: Wells MW-2 through MW-6, MW -8

Frequency of Groundwater Monitoring:  Quarterly

Is Free Product (FP?) Present On-Site: No

Bulk Soil Removed to Date: 3,208 cubic yards

Current Remediation Techniques: Natural Attenuation

Approximate Depth to Groundwater: 7.15 MW-2) to 7.74 (MW-T7)

Groundwater Gradient (direction): East

Groundwater Gradient {magnitude): 0.011 feet per foot
DISCUSSION:

TPH-g was detected in three of the seven wells sampled this quarter at concenirations ranging from 350 pg/L
(MW-8) to 1,500 pg/L. (MW-3). Benzene was detected in two wells at concentrations of 13 pg/L. (MW-8) to 300
ug/L (MW-3). MTBE was detected in all seven wells at concentrations ranging from 0.91 ug/L (MW-6) to 1,100
ugl. (MW-3). TBA was detected in one well (MW-8) at a concentration of 260 ng/L.

We recommend changing well MW-6 from quarterly to bi-annual sampling. This well is the farthest upgradient
well and historically has either been non-detect or had very low detections for the constituents of concern.

XAx_en\_waste\BP GEM\Sites\Scott Robinson\Paul Supple\504 "Monitoring\Gitr-4, 20020Q1r. Reportg04] Final 4Q02.doc



ATTACHMENTS:
» Table 1 - Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data
s Table 2 - Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient
o Table 3 - Oxygenate Analytical Data
»  TFigure 1 - Groundwater Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map — December 27, 2002
s Attachment A - Ficld Procedures and Field Data Sheets
s Attachment B - Laboratory Procedures, Certified Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Records
s Attachment C - EDCC and EDF/Geowell Submittal Confirmation
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Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

ARCO Service Station #6041

7249 Village Parkway

Dublin, Califronia
Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Sampling/ Elevation to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygen
Nurnher Monitoring (fi-MST) (feet) (f-MSL) (=45 (re'l) (/L) (pa/l) (mg/l) (egl) gl (mg/L)

MW-1 02/15/95 336.56 B.53 328.03 820 15 <l 5.2 1.4 -- --

035/24/95 9.00 327.56 640 12 <1 7.3 <1 -- --

08/25/95 10.30 326.26 780 2 <1 2 2 2,500 --

11/28/95 11.01 325.55 570 22 <0.5 1.4 0.9 -- --

02/26/96 7.35 329.2] 1,100 28 <7 13 7 3,400 --

05/23/96 8.73 327.83 560 85 <1 1.1 <1 3,900 --

08/23/9¢ 10.25 32631 860 <1 <1 <4 2 3,600 --

03/21/97 9.35 327.21 520 12 <0.5 2.7 1.5 6,200 .-

08/20/97 10.75 32581 <3,000 <50 <30 <30 <50 7.400 --

11/21/97 11.10 32546 <5,000 <50 <50 <350 <30 8,500 --

02/12/98 P 7.05 329.51 210 <{).5 <05 <(.5 <0.5 8,500 -- 1.7

07/31/98 P 10.04 326.52 <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 18,000 -- 2.43

02/17/99 8.50 328.06 <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 16,000 -- 1.0

08/24/99 P 10.40 326.16 190 <.5 4.4 <(.5 1.1 15,000 .-

03/01/00 P 285 nn 310 20 0.5 7.6 4 80,000 -- 1.57

08/18/00 3 9.35 327.21 <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 48,400 63,700 1.50

12/27/00 P 10.81 32575 <10,000 302 <100 <100 289 44,400 -- 0.51

02/09/11 P 10.65 32591 2,820 368 <25.0 116 176 23,300 -- 0.58
DUP 02/9/01 NR NR NR 3,490 432 9.56 146 233 31,800 --

04/17/01 P 11.09 325.47 2,900 66.0 <10.0 332 25.1 46,500 -- 0.63
DUE 04/17/01 NR NR NR 2,600 70.1 <20.0 32.7 306 45,400 --

07/17/01 P 11.07 325.49 <10,001 <100 <100 130 520 42,000 -- 0.69

12/21/H1 Well abandoned during station upgrade activities

8041 GWT 4002 Page I of 8 URS Carporation



Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

ARCO Service Station #6(41

7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, Califronia
Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTRBE MTEE Dissolved
Well Sampling/ Elevation to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene berizene Xylenes 3021B* 8260 Oxygen
Number Monitoring {f-MSL) {feet) (f-MSL) {ng/L) {ug/L) (nel) (neLy {ug/L) (ug/L) (rgL) {mg/L)
MW-2 02/15/95 334.80 6.75 328.05 730 110 17 25 66 -- --
05/24/95 6.88 327.52 370 110 <1 17 1.9 -~ .-
08/25/95 791 326.8% 150 6 <1 <1 <1 2,700 --
11/28/95 3.06 32574 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 08 - - --
02/26/96 6,65 32815 350 66 <13 11 1.7 <3 --
05/23/96 6.90 327.%0 540 140 <2.35 13 <2.5 4,600 --
08/23/96 B.45 326.35 180 0.8 2 0.7 2.6 4000 --
13/21/97 7.28 327.52 410 90 <l 14 4 3,800 --
08/20/97 887 32593 <5000 <50 <50 <50 <50 3,100 --
11/21/97 9.28 325.52 <2000 <20 <20 <20 <2} 2,600 --
02/12/98 P 5.90 328.90 310 54 <0.5 6.2 I.1 3,800 .- 3.76
07/31/98 P 8.12 326.68 6,100 32 220 110 1100 7,700 -- 296
02/17/99 P 7.18 327.62 <5,000 <5{) <30 <50 <50 4,200 -- 1.0
08/24/99 P 8.68 326.12 200 1.8 16 3.0 32 3,100 --
03/01/00 P 7.02 327.78 760 24 12 13 59 6,300 -- 192
DE/18/00 P 7.75 327.05 <300 <3.00 =5.00 <5.00 <35.00 1,610 1,980 2.03
F2/2700 8.85 32595 Not Sampled: Well sampled during first and third quarters
02/09/01 P 8.50 326.30 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 211 -- 0.53
04/17/01 9.12 325.68 Not Sampled: Well sampled during first and third quarters
0717401 P 8.99 325.81 1,200 <10 <10 <10 <10 4,200 -- 0.69
pUpP 07/17/01 NR NR NR 3,500 <10 <10 <10 <10 3,500 --
12/21/01 NP 265 326.15 65 <0.50 12 0.61 6.7 11 0.5 .48
03/06/02 NP 8.61 326.19 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 1.8 31 -- 0.35
04/26/42 NP 8.20 326.60 92 0.5 <0.50 <0.50 0.64 98 180 0.19
092302 T 850" 326.30" 250! <1.2 <12 <1.2 <12 NA 1,500 21
12/27/02 P 7.15* 327,654 440! <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25 NA 790 14
|
|
|
6641 GWT 4002 Page 26f 8 LRS Corporation



Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, Califronia
Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTEE MTBE Dissolved
Well Sampling/ Elevation 1o Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygen
Number Monitoring (f-MSL.} (feet) (fi-MSL) (ngL) {ng/L) (ngL) {pg/L) (pg/L) (ng'l) {ug'l) (mg/L)

M\W-3 02/15/95 335.53 8.5 326.98 160 14 <{.5 6.3 <(0.5 -- --

05/24/95 817 327.36 110 g <{).5 27 <.5 -- --

08/25/95 9.27 326.26 210 36 <0.5 29 0.6 20,000 --

11/28/95 2.9 325.62 21 1.5 <{).5 1.4 <0.5 -- 15,000

02/26/96 8.42 32711 16,000 1,600 1.200 300 2,000 9,500 .-

(5/23/96 7.70 327.83 6,500 690 <10 120 14 8,600 --

08/23/96 9.25 326.28 1,700 g5 2 61 53 11,000 --

03/21/97 872 32681 100 2 <1 i <i 6,600 --

8/20/97 9.73 325.80 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 7,700 --

112197 10.10 325.43 <5,000 <50 <50 <5{) <5{) 9,700 --

02/12/98 P 6.68 328.85 110 11 <0.5 <0.5 1.9 10,006 .- 1.02

07/31/98 P 7.98 327.55 <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <100 13,000 -- 2.59

02/17/99 r ®.40 327.13 20,00 <2(H) <200 <200 <200 23,000 -- 1.0

08/24/99 P 9.45 326.08 200 0.6 3.6 0.6 1.7 22,000 --

03/01/00 P 232 327.21 320 32 1.0 6.1 4 58,000 -- 2.42

DE/1800 P 235 32718 <10,0H0 <10 <100 <100 <100 46,204} 55,600 1.59
DuUp 08/18/00 NR NR NR <10,(H00 <100 <100 <100 <100 45,500 31,700

12/27/00 P 9.75 32578 29,700 1,620 1,730 <250 6,230 62,600 -- 1.59

02/09/01 P 2.61 32592 29,300 2,590 3,530 440 7,080 #5,500) -- .51

04/17/01 P 9.94 325.5% 16,400 1,680 <23.0 310 2,290 48,700 .- 41

0717401 P .93 325.60 21,000 1,500 <100 1,100 690 82,000 -- .51

12/21/01 P 9.40 326.13 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 4,300 3,800 140
DUP 12/21/01 NR NR NR <5,000 <30 <50 <50 <30 4,300 3,500

03/06/02 P 9.33 326.20 <50 1.2 <0.50 1.1 13 880 -- 0.43

04/26/02 P 9.19 32634 260 37 <1.0 1.1 1.80 460 940 0.2

092302 P 930" 326.23 1,500 ° 41 2.4 9.8 14 NA 980 1.5

12/27/02 P 7.30" 328231 1,500° 300 100 21 66 NA 1,100 2.2

G041 GWT 4002 Page 3 of & URS Corperation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041

7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, Califronia
Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPrH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Sampling/ Elevation to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluens benzene Hyvlenes 8021B* 8260 Oxygen
Number Monitoring (fi-MSL) (feet) (ft-MSL) e/l (rgl) (ngl) ugl) (ngl) (ug'L) {ug/L) (mg/L)

MW-4 02/15/93 33422 7.83 326.37 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -- --

05/24/95 6.68 327.54 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters

08/25/95 6.93 327.29 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <3 --

11/28/95 821 326.01 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters

02/26/96 6.65 327.57 <30 <0.5 <1.5 <(.5 {15 <3 --

05/23/96 6.47 327.75 Not sampled: well sampled semi-annually, during the first and third quarters

08/23/%6 7.66 326,56 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

03/21/97 6.84 32738 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

08/20/97 832 325.90 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

11/21/97 8.65 323,57 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

02/12/98 6.35 327.87 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

07/31/98 6.84 32738 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

02/17/99 7.50 326,72 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

(8/24/99 9.50 32472 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

13/01/00 6.93 327.29 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

08/18/00 7.03 327.1% Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

12/27/00 8.10 326.12 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

02/0%/01 797 326.25 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

04/17:01 3.90 32532 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

G7/17/01 859 32563 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program

12/21/01 NP 831 32591 <50 <{.50 <01.50 <(.50 <{1.50 4.1 2.0 0.68

03/06/02 P 827 325.95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(+.50 <5.0 -- 037

04/26/02 r g.05 32617 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <{1.50 3.6 -- .3

09/23/02 P 7.94 326.28 <50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{+.50 NA 29 4.1

12/27/02 P 7.56 326.66 <50 <0.50 <@.50 <0.50 <{L50 NA 2.6 21

6041 GWT 4502 Poge 4 of § URS Corporation



Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway

Dublin, Califronia
Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTEBE Dissolved
Well Sampling/ Elevation to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xyleties 8021B* 8260 Oxygen
Number Monitoring (fi-MSL) {feet) (fi-MSL) (ug/L) {ng/l) (ne/L} ng/l) (1:4%)] ing/l) (ngl) (mg/L)
MW-5 02/15/55 33587 7.80 328.07 <50 <15 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -- --
05/24/95 §.10 32777 Not sampled: well sampled anmally, during the first quarter
08/25/935 2.43 326.44 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
11/28/95 10.12 32575 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
02/26/96 6.73 329.14 13-13-26 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <3 --
05/23/96 787 328.00 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
08/23/96 2.46 326,41 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
03/21/97 823 327.64 Not sampled: wefl not part of sarmpling program
08/20/97 9.92 32595 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
11/21/97 10.18 325.6% Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/12/98 6.45 - 32942 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
07/31:98 8.98 326.89 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/17/99 7.65 32822 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/24/99 8.10 32777 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
03/01/060 731 328.56 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/18/00 8.63 32722 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
12/27/60 9.80 326.07 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/09/G1 9.65 326.22 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
04/17/01 9.92 32595 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
07/17/01 9.95 32592 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
12:21/01 Well inaccessible
03/06/02 Well inaccessible
04/26/02 Well inaceessible
09,/23/02 7.94 327.93 Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program
12/27/02 7.57 328.30 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 0.76 NA 18 0.7
6041 GIVT 4002 Fuage Jof § URS Corporation



Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Tahle 1

ARCO Service Station #6041

7249 Village Parkway
Dhblin, Califronia
Date of ToC Depth Groundwater TFH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Sampling/ Elevation to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Tokaene benzene Kylenes 28021B* 8260 Oxygen
Nugmnber Monitoring (f-MSL) (feet) (f-MSL) {ug/L) (ng/L) ingl) (ngl) (ue'l) (/L) ngl) (me/L)
MW-6 02/15/95 335.84 7.81 328.03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 .- --
05/24/95 8.35 327.49 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
08/25/95 9.7 326.13 Not sampled: well sampled annmally, during the first quarter
11/28/95 10.28 325.56 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
02/26/96 6.60 329.24 <50 <0.5 . <05 <0.5 <0.5 <3 --
05/23/96 8.05 327.79 Not sampled: well sampled annually, during the first quarter
08/23/96 9.58 326.26 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
03/21/97 839 327.45 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/20/97 2.98 325.86 Nat sampled: well not part of sampling program
11/21/57 1031 325.53 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
(¢2/12/98 3.15 332.69 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
07/31/98 9.29 326.55 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
2/17/99 772 328.12 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
(18/24/99 9.65 326.19 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
03/01/00 735 328.49 Not sampled: well not parl of sampling program
D8/18/00 8.65 327.19 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
12/27/00 9.83 326.01 Not sampled; well not part of sampling program
02/09/01 9.62 326.22 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
04/17/01 10.03 325.81 Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program
0711701 9.95 325.89 Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
12/21/1 NP 9.47 326.37 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.57 <2.5 - 0.55
(F3/06/02 P 9.31 326.53 <30 <{0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 -- 0.33
04/26/02 P 9.0% 326.75 <30 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 0.7 <2.5 -- 0.31
09/23/02 P 9.14 326.70 <350 <0.50 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 NA <0.50 2.1
12/27/02 P 7.26 328.58 <50 <50 <(.50 <{L50 0.63 N4 0.91 .3
6041 GAT 4202 Fage 6of § URS Corparation



Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041

7249 Village Parkoway
Dublin, Califronia
Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBL MTBE Dissolved
Well Sampling/ Elevation to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes B8021B* 8260 Oxygen
Number __ Monitoring (R-MSL) (feet) (R-MSL) (ug'L) (ue/Ly (ugL) (glL) gLy (L) (/L) (mg/L)
MW-7 12/21/01 NR NR NR Not sampled: well dry
03/06/02 NR NR NE Not sampled: well dry
04/26/02 NR NR NR Not sampled: well dry
09/23/02 NR NR NR Mot sampled: well dry
12/27/02 P’ NR 774 NR <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 4.7 2.7
MW-8 12/21/01 NP NR 8.70 NR <5000 67 <30 <50 <50 2,400 1,300 0.60
03/06/02 P NR 883 NR 210 41 0.64 0.79 2.0 240 .- 0.25
DUP 03/06/02 NR NR NR 170 37 0.67 0.70 1.9 740 --
04/26/02 P NR 8.15 NR 680 93 <1.0 14 25 490 -- 0.31
pUPp 04/26/02 NR NR NR 480 74 3.5 11.00 <1.0 640 .-
093002 P NR $.37 NR 1,100 121 <5.0 57 8.7 NA 1,100 13
12/27/02 P NR 7.55 NR 350° 13 <0.50 24 22 NA 73 0.8
VWw-2 03/21/97 NR 8.22 NR 150 89 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 270 --
08/20/97 NR 9.16 NR Mot sampled: well not part of sampling program
11/21/97 NR 827 NR <200 3 <2 <2 <2 180 --
02/12/98 NR 6.65 NR 200 1% <0.5 0.6 <0.5 2,200 --
07/31/98 NR 7.01 NR Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
02/17/99 NR 8.47 NE Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
08/24/99 NR 8.20 NR Wot sampled: well not part of sampling program
03/01/00 NR 872 NR Not sampled: well not part of sampling program
0871800 NP NR 8.40 NR <230 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 537 -- 1.59
12/27/00 NR 8.95 KR Not sampled: Well Dry
02/09/01 NE 3.87 NR Not sampled: Well Dry
04/17/01 NER Q.00 NR Not sampled: Well Dry
¥7/17/01 NR 897 NR Not sampled: Well Dry
12/21/01 Well abandoned during station upgrade activities
5041 GFT 4002 Page 7 of & URS Corporation



Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

Table 1

ARCO Service Station #6041

7249 Village Parkway

Dublin, Califronia
Date of TOC Depth Groundwater TPH Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Well Sampling/ Elevation to Water Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes 8021B* 8250 Oxygen
Number Monitoring (f-MSL} (feet) (f-MSL) (ugl) (ngL) (ue'l) {ugl) (ue/L) (ugl) (pe/l) (mg/L)
Shell MW-6 12/27:00 P NR 9.13 NR 74.7 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -- 1.30
DUP 12/27/00 NR NR NR 75.3 <0.500 <{).50¢ <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 --
02/08/01 P NR 9.05 NR <50.0 <0.501 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -- 1.29
04/17/01 P NR 10.17 NR <50.1} <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 .- 0.95
07/17/01 P NR 9.50 NR <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 42 -- 1.03
12/21/01 P NR 9.98 NR <50 <(h50 <0,5¢ <0.50 <0.50 <25 -- 0.97
03/06/02 P NR 9.90 NR <50 <{}.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0 -- 0.97
04/26/02 p NR 9.47 NR <50 <f1.50 <350 <0.50 <0.50 <15 -- 0.97
09/27/02 Well destroved
Shell MW-7 12/27/00 P NR 6.45 NR <50.0 <0.500 0.6%6 <0.500 0.795 <2.50 -- 1.33
02/09/01 P NR 6.39 NR <50.0 <0,500 <504} <. 500 <0.500 <2.50 -- 1.13
04/17/01 P NR 7.22 NR <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -- 1.12
0717:01 13 NR 6.93 NR <50 <0).50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - 1.05
12/21/01 P NR 7.15 NR <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <050 <2.5 --
03/06/02 P NR 7.03 NR <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <50 -- 0.95
0426/02 P NR 7.15 NR <5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0(.50 <2.5 -- 0.95
09/27/02 Well destroyed
Notes:
TOC: = Top of casing
ft-MSL = Elevation in feet, relative to mean sea level
TPH = Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons analyzed using EPA Method 80155 modified
BIEX = Benzens, toluene, ethylbenzene, total xylenss by EPA method BO21B. [EPA method 8020 prior to 03/01/00),
MTBE =Methyl tert-butyl ether analyzed using EPA Method 82608
EPA = United States Envirormental Protection Apgency
* =EFA method §020 prior to 03/01/00
1gL = Micrograms per liter
mg/L = Milligrams per liter
KR = Not reported, data not available or not measurable
- = Mot apalyzed or not applicable
< = Drenotes conceniration not present at or above laboratory detection limit stated to the rght.
b = For previous historical groundwater elevation and analytical data please refer to Fourth Quarter 1995 Groundwater Monitoring Program Results, ARCO Service Station 6041, Dublin, Califomia, (EMCON, February 26,
1595).
DUp = Dul))licate
1 = Discrete peak at C6-C7.
2 = Hydrocarbon pattem is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
3 = Chromatogram Pattern: C6-C10
4 = Well casing broken, TOC unknown.
5 = Well mistakenly sampled this quarter
Source The data within this table collected prior to September 2002 was provided 1o URS by Group Environmental Management Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the accuracy of this informatien.

6041 CHT 4002
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6041 GIT 4502

Table 2

Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

ARCO Service Station #6041
7249 Village Parkway
Dublin, California

Date Average Average
Measured Flow Direction Hydraulic Gradient
(12/15/95 NR N
05/24/95 East-Southeast 0.002
08/25/95 Northwest 0.006
11/28/95 North 0.006
02/26/96 East 0.012
05/23/96 Flat Gradient Flat Gradient
08/23/96 Flat Gradient Flat Gradient
03/21/97 South-Southeast 0.005
0R/20/97 South-Southwest 0.001
11/21/97 South-Southwest .002
02/12/98 East 0.024
07/31/98 Northwest 0.01
02/17/99 Southeast 0.007
08/24/99 South-Southwest 0.013
03/01/00 Sauth-Southeast 0.005
09/26/00 Saouth-Southeast 0.002
122700 West-Southwest 0.003
0209/ Waest-Southwest 0.003
04/17/01 South-Southwest 0.015
07/17/01 South-Southwest 0.003
t2721/01 East 0.002
03/06/02 East 0.003
04/26/02 Southeast 0.003
09/27/02 Sonth 0.013
12/27/02 Southeast 0.011

Source:

The data within this table collected prior to September 2002 was provided to URS by Group
Environmental Management Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified

the accuracy of this information.

Page ! of 1
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6044 GIVT 4002

Oxygenate Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #6041

Table 3

7249 Village Parkway

Dublin, California
1,2-Dichloro- Ethylens

Well FEthanol TBA MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME ethane Dibromide
Number _ Date Sampled (gl (ng/l) (ug/'L) (/L) (ngL) (ugl) (ne/l) (ne/L)
MW-2 12/27/02 ND<20,000  ND<10,000 790 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250 ND<250
MW-3 12/27/02 NIF40,000 ND<20,000 1,100 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 ND<500 ND<S50{
MW-4 12/27/02 ND<40 ND<20 16 ND<0.50 ND<{.50 ND<0.50 ND={.50 ND<0.50
MW-5 12/27/2002 ND<40 ND<20 15 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<{0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-6 1227752 ND<40 ND<20 0.921 ND<0.50 ND<{.50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND={L50
MW-7 12/27/02 ND<40 ND<20 4.7 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NIFA0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
MW-8 12/27/02 ND<dpd 260 73 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.9 ND<5.0

Nate = All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Methed 8260B

TBA =tert-Butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-izopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amy] methyl ether

pg/L = micrograms per liter

Page ! of 1
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD PROCEDURES AND FIELD DATA SHEETS



FIELD PROCEDURES

Sampling Procedures

The sampling procedure for each well consists first of measuring the water level and depth to
bottom, and checking for the presence of free phase petroleum product (free product), using
either an electronic indicator and a clear Teflon™ bailer or an oil-water interface probe.
Wells not containing free product are purged approximately three casing volumes of water
(or until dewatered) using a centrifugal pump, gas displacement pump, or bailer. Equipment
and purging method used for the current sampling event is noted on the attached field data
sheets. During purging, temperature, pH, and electrical conductivity are monitored to
document that these parameters are stable prior to collecting samples. After purging, water
levels are allowed to partially (approximately 80%) recover. Groundwater samples (both
purge and no purge) are collected using a Teflon bailer, placed into appropriate
Environmental Protection Agency- (EPA) approved containers, labeled, logged onto chain-
of-custody records, and transported on ice to a California State-certified laboratory. Wells
with free product are not sampled and free product is removed according to California Code
of Regulation, Title 23, Div. 3, Chap. 16, Section 2655, UST Regulations.
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ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # vy12g71-€th

Station # v |

Date: 3]57fp2

Sampler: @, .. .
J

Well LD.: yAp0-2- Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth: 4.0 Depth to Water: 7,15
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Ys1 HACH
Well Dignigler . Multiplier Well Dinmieler Multinlier
B 0.04 4 .65
2 0.16 o 147
3" 037 Other rdius® * 0163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
dedielmrg . Batraction Port
tlic 3 e Other:
Extraction’ ump
Oiher:
Top of Soreen;__- 1D’ If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of sercen. Mherwise, the well must be purged.
bvoq.ﬁ
A LS X '3 = ‘4 B Gals.
I Case Volume (Gals,) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivily ,
Time |Temp('F})] pH (m§ or @ Gals. Removed | Observations
W | JoH | 9 343F b brwsn, shybfigerily
59 1200 {3 20 %-Z '
el Powalepd® 4.0 s Drv:g.10
tez5 | 6.9 | 6.9 AN 4-0 eloody oTwW=7.2

Did well dewater? (Y

No

Gallons actually evacuated: 4 0,

j——

Sampling Time: 44535 Sampling Date: 2{p7]oz
Sample LD.: ., -~ > Laboratory:  Pace @ﬁ?@ Other.

Analyzed for:

(PUD)(ETEY MTBE TPH-D Other: orysonlts, ettmanol, 1,2 D¢+ BDB (3260)

D.O. {if reg'd):

Pre-purge:

g /L

D Ly

Post-purge:

“1gf
L

O.R.P. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mV Posi-purge:

my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Ragers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 40 122 -2ty Station # gav |
Saropler: o, Date: y237{p2
Well 1D.: 40~ 3 Well Diameter: 2 3 () 6 8
Total Well Depth: 14 .\D Depth to Watér: 4 3
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet);
[Referenced to: [Fe) Gmds  1D.0. Meter (if req'd): (?SD HACH
Well Dinmeler — Muhliplier - el eter Multiplier T
" 0.04 q 0,65
2 0.16 6 147
3" 0.37 Other radins’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Meihod: Bailer
Disposable Bailer RiZhosablc Bairer
Middleburg . Exbraction Port
eclii criiite Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: IFwell is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
ol screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
oL
2.4 X ES = 3.2 Gols.
| Cnse Volume (Gals.) Specificd Volumes Calculated Vohime
Conductivity : '
Time |Temp(°F)| pH. (m8 0@ Gals. Removed | Qbservations
a3y | 705 | $Y M4.5 1.4 clowdy wl blay peckcles |
Well dowadererd Q 6.0 ga | Prw = 12,08
wso | 1o | .6 Uz b.o clovdy PR 7.5
Did well dewater? A& )  No Gallons actually evacuated: {, .©
S . : )
Sampling Time: {050 Sampling Date: 1), [p7.
4 )
Sample LD.: - 3 Laboratory: Pace,~ Seduoity  Other. ‘
Analyzed for: (ﬁ?@ MTBE. TPH-D Other: onygenaks, etarol, |, 2-DeA+ EDB (§260) ( '
D.O. (ifreg'd): Pre-purge: ", (\Pgst-pur_ge: 2z .2 ",
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: my Posi-purge:; myY

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {(408) 573-0555



ARCO/ BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BYS # va122+ -2t

Station # bov |

Sampler: @, ... 4.

Date: i3 o7 [pz

Well 1D p140- 4

‘Well Diameter:

3¢d 6 8

I

Total Well Depth: 14 .5¢.

Depth to Water: 7 5¢,

Depth to Jree Product: Thickuness of Free Product (feet);
Referenced to: (Fc) Geade D.O. Meter (if req'd): HACH
Well Dinmeler — Mulliplier Well Digweler Miluinller T
e 0.04 4 065
2" 016 " 147
L 037 Other ractius® * 0.163
Purge Method: aifer Sampling Method; Baijer
Disposable Bailer IShpsable Hatler
Middleburg ~ Bxiraction Port
Eclric, e Otlier:
Extraciion Pump
Othes:
Tap of Sereen:_ If well is listed a5 a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
' of screen. Olherwise, the well must be purged.
. bvoe
4.5 x___ 2 - _ 135  qus
| Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Yolumes Calculnied Volume
Conductivity .
Time |Temp(°F}| pH (mS Dl’@ Gals. Removed | Qbservations
e
345 92| 63 9 1%} 4.5 tlea,
46 ey | b9 5089 9.0 "
el (3.0 oht. DTN = 12.2%
el dowetenefi St 1223
PP} cg.1 | 6.9 H 755 0.0 cenv oW 6.9
Did well dewater? (@ No Gallons actually evacuated: jo.p

e

Sampling Time: Lo 25

Sampling Date: 2 ]17{072

SampleLD.. ,qw-Y-

Laboratory:  Pace @ Other

Analyzed for; Gﬁ’@ MTBE TPH-D Other: oxygems, rHuarol, 1,2-DeA+ EDB{526) .

D.O. (if _req'(l): Pre-purge:

r e,

Post-purge:

D 2.4

O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge:

my

Post-purge:

my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # oz122-2th

Station # boY |

Sampler: @, .. .

Date: i3 f7{p2

Well LD.: ;5 w-5

2

3(¢3d 6

Well Diameter:

8

Total Well Depth: 17673

Depth to Water: 7 .57

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Grade

Referenced to: @

D.0. Meter (if req'd):

HACH

Multivjer
0.4
0.16

0.37

Well Dipmejer
] "
2!'
Jll

Well Dinnmleg
"P

Multiplier
0.63
147

s’ * 0.163

ﬁ"
Other

Bailer
Disposable Bailer
Middlchurg
me
Extraction Pump
Other:

Purge Melhod;

Top of Screen:

of screen, Otlierwi

Baiiler

Rispogable Bairer

Extraction Port

Sampling Method:

Other:

se, the well must be purged.

IFwell is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top

3

{o -5 X

{9.5 Guls;.

| Case Volune (Gals.)

Specified Volumes

Calculnled Volume

Ervonw

Conductivily

Time |[Temp(°F)| pH (mS oy7rs)
s

Gals. Removed Dbservations

Tog £1-8 299D

Qs clen~— loe

6.3

0. 90| &f-2 | £ 2542,

1%.D GL_.@.GM_/

{a

-] 4| b9 077

9.5

Did well dewater? Yes

)

Gallous actually evacuated: 95

Sampling Time:

76

Sanpling Date: §2§z24 [0
r

Sample LD.: - &

Laboratory:  Pace  §equoin s

Qther

Analyzed for: @ MTBE TPH-D Other:ax.,y;afes, etuavl, 1,2-DLA+ BDB (3265)

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

mg/l

Post-purge:

0.7

mg / '
L

O.R.P. (if req'd);

Pre-purge:

mV

Post-purge;

my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



ARCO /BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # bp1224-2th

Station # bdY ]

Sampler; 244 om H.

Date: 1305 fp2

Well LD pru- L,

Well Diameter: 2

3¢(d 6 8

Total Well Depth: 12..34) |

Depth to Water: 7.2.0,

Depth 1o Free Product: Thickness of Free Product {feet):
Referenced to: /FVC) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): @ MACH
Well Diamler . Mt Well Diaweler Multiptier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
2 0.16 i 147
_ 3" 0.37 Other radiis” * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Ri5posable T
Middieburg Extraction Port
ect ie Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: If well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, Lhe well must be purged.
byos
2.2 X ’; = 1 ? Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Caleulated Volume
Conductivity ‘
Time {Temp (°F) pH (mS or@ Gals. Removed | Observations
$21 61.9 | 1o | 22067 2.2 clevdy
Wl Ao IQL%QJ Dw = oy 1
5% | 59| 1.0 3357 5.5 c.-lpdti\f pTwz~

-

Gallons actually evacuated: 3,5

Did well dewater? ﬁcs ) No
Samphng Time: ¢og

Sampling Date: ;7 }27

0Z.

S'lmplel D.: w1,

Laboratory:  Pace (éeqﬁoi;) Other

Analyzed for:  (FR-G)(BTE) MTBE TPH-D Olhor: pryseries, etuavol, 1,2-DLA + BDB (3240

D.O. (if req'd): Pr-purge: "] Costpurge] .5 ",
O-R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mVy Post-purge: mVy

- Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # 11227 -2t

Station # hoY |

Sampler: @, ,
Well LD jaw- 9

Date: 1af>7fpz

Well Diameter: 2

3 (3

6 8

RPN

Total Well Depth: € A,

Depth to Water: - =14

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

HACH

Referenced to: (Fc) Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): @
Well [Mameler — Mulliplier Weli Dinmoter Multiplier —

" 0.04 4 0,65

2 0.16 o 147

» 0.37 Dther mdius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Samipling Method: Bailer

.Wr
Middlelurg Extraction Port
Ne AubmErsible Olher:

) v
Lxiraclion Pump

Other: .
Top of Screen: 1f well is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below Lhe top
of screen. Olherwise, the well must be purged.
bvore
O» '4- X '3 = 0.9 Gals.
| Case Volume (Gais.) Specified Yolumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity _
Time |Temp (°F)}} pH {mS 01‘@ Gals. Removed | Qbservations
O
457 Wit | 69 Lo 0.3 tvioyed
Well Neauberr ] © 0.4 5 W = 7.495
ww (4.7 | 1.0 154 0.3 OTW =1.76
Did well dewater? @ No Gallons actually evacuated: 0.3

Sampling Time: {0\

Sampling Date: (221 Je

Sample LD.: 401

Laboratory:

Other

Analyzed for:  (FFI-G)(BTE) MTBE TPH-D Olher: orysumls, ethanil, 1,2-DLA + EDB (5260

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

|}
" L Post-purge:

2.1

l“gj
L

O.R.P. {if req'd): Pre-purge:

my

Posi-purge:

my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO / BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # 01122+ - 20

Station # boH |

Sampler: @, H,

Date: 5 f'z"r frz

Well LD prw-%

Well Diameter: 2 3 (3 6 8

—_—

Total Well Depth: 17 .46

Depth to Water: 7.5 5,

Depih to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: @ Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): @ HACH
w cle Multiplier Well Dimmeler Multiplier
" 0.04 4" 0.65
Py 0.16 6" 147
ki 0.37 Other mdius’ * 0.162
Purge Methad: Bailer Sampling Method: Baiter
Disposable Bailer RiiShosab]g Titer
Middlcburg Extraclion Port
ECiriG, . erajie Other:
Exirattion Pump
Other:
Top ol Screen; 17 well is listed a5 a no-purge, confim that water level is below the tep
of screen.  Otherwise, the well must be purged.
bvors
3% X E = 9.9 Cals,
| Case Volume {Gais.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Conductivity .
Time |Temp(°F)[ pH (wS orfiS) | Gals. Removed | Observations
g4\ (a.1 1 63 g7t %3 black Yy
qbrl bi .q . L*q {{05" G'Cﬂ' CLQE"-"':;. UF
Wy | 33l e Lizg 4. chedy
_Did well dewater? Yes {6 Gallons actually evacuated: <9
Sampling Time: qu% Sampling Date: ;2,!?_7{0,\_
Sample LD.: 00— & Laboratory:  Pace @ Other
Analyzed for:  (FFO-G)(BTE) MTBE TPH-D Other: omygonatss, ethamol, 1,2-DeA+ BDB(3241)
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™ (\Pﬁt-purge: j 0.5 e/
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: 63122+~ 2 iy

Station # boH i

Sampler: @, , M.

Date: 125702

weil 1D, phe!)

Well Diameter: 2

3¢ 6 8 _

Total Well Depth:

Depth (o Water:

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: égz; Z Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): (\'Szi_’ MACH
Well Digmeier Mulliplicg Well Dintneter Mulliplicr T
" 0.04 4 0.65
ar 016 W 1.7
3" 037 Ciher udius’ * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailes Sampling Method: Bm!er
Disposable Bailer T
Middleburg Exlmntlun Tort
RGeS, SUbmenie Other:
" Exlraction Pump
Other:
Top of Screen: ITwell is listed as @ no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of sereen. Otherwise, (he well must be purged.
“3 éuaq.ﬁ
X = - Gals,
i Case Volume {Gals.) Specified Volumes Cirlevlaled Volume
Conductivity .
Time | Temp (°F) pif {mS or puS) Gals. Removed | Observations

We

e

i r&o‘.ﬂk‘mfﬁd )

/

/
//

//

Did well dewatew 0 /

Gallons actually evacuateM /

N
Sﬂmplinlg}F‘Iﬁag /

Sampling Date: /

Saaiple 1.D.: my'l/

Labm‘M Pace }eqﬁaﬁ’ Other

An alyzcd

D.0O reg'd):

(rH- G)(FIE) MTBE TPH-D /Oklﬁ-:/as., “etenol, 1,2-DeA+ BDB (gren)
%r)( "8, Q]i'gst-purge:}

/'i/e Irge:

O.R.P. (if req'd):

my Post-purge:

Blaine Tech Services, in<. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555

my



ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # o122 -2th Station# ,nu |
Sampler: @,,,.. H. Date: 4 J21 o2
Well 1.D.: 3%}\7 _ Well Diameter: 2 3 (9 6 8
Total Well Depth: ~ |Depth to Water: ‘
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product {feet):
Referenced to: @ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): @ HACH
Well Dismeter ——  Muyltinfler Well Digmeter ‘Multinlier
" 0.04 4" 0,65
. 0,15 6" 1.47
3 037 Qther radivs’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer REDosapls Pailer
Middleburg Extraction Fort

AIETrG Submeribie Other:
Exiraction Puimp

Other:
Top of Screen: 1fwell is listed as a no-purge, confirm that water level is below the top
of screen. Otherwise, the well must be purged.
bveas
X ‘3 = Gals.
} Case Yolume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Cuoleulaled Volure
Conductivity _
Time |Temp(°F)|  pH (mS oru8) | Gals. Removed | Observations

Did well dewater? Yes A Gallicm’s actually eVacug.ed?/
Sampling Time: _/ /S{m!ing Date: / ' /
Sample LD.: .- / Laboratopv./ Pace chlm/ia/;lhar

-

Analyzed for: MTBE TPH-D Other: orysenntes, ethapsll ,2-DLA+ BB (§264)

W dlo

Vg

D.O. sf req'd)/ Pre-purge: mfﬁ.« /@-purge: "1
-
O.R.P. (if req'd): Pre-purge: AV Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Avé., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




ARCO/BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 020930- N3

Station # &%/

Sampler; LA

Date:

Well LD.; S -5 Well Diameter: 2 3 4} ¢ g
Total Weli Depth: 12, 65 | Depth to Water- cf SE .
Depth to Free Product: ) Thickness of Free Product (feet): ’
Referenced to: /F\i Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH f
Well Digmetr Inii Well Digmeter Multiplier,
1" .04 4h 0.65 :
an 0.6 a" 1.47
a 0.37 Other mdins * 0.)53
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposabie Bailer @Tsﬁ;asﬁ;le Bailer. "
ivﬁddleburg Extraction Port
lechric Submersibia—s Other:
Exlraction Pump
Other;
—_—_

Top of Screen:

IF well 15 listed ag a no-p
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BP GEM OIL COMPANY TYPE A BILL OF LADING

—————

SOURCE RECORD BILL OF LADING TFOR NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGEWATER RECOVERED FROM
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT BPF GEM OIL COMPANY
FACILITIES IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. THE NON-
HAZARDOUS PURGE- WATER WHICH HAS BEEN
RECOVERED FROM GROUND- WATER WELLS IS
COLLECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR, MADE UP INTO
LOADS OF APPROPRIATE SIZE AND HAULED BY
DILLARD ENVIRONMENTAL TO THE ALTAMONT
LANDFILL AND RESQURCE RECOVERY FACILITY IN
LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA.

The contractor performing this work is RLAINE TECH
SERVICES, INC. (BTS), 1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA
95112 (phone [408] 573-0555). Blaine Tech Services, Inc. is-
authorized by BP GEM OIL COMPANY to recover, collect,
apportion into loads the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater that is
drawn from wells at the BP GEM Oil Company facility indicated
below and deliver that purgewater to BTS. Transport routing of
the Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater may be direct from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point; from one BP
GEM facility to the designated destination point via another BP
GEM facility; from a BP GEM facility to the designated
destination point via the contractor's facility, or any combination
thereof. The Non-Hazardous Well Purgewater is and remains the
property of BP GEM Oil Company.

This Source Record BILL OF LADING was initiated to
cover the recovery of Nop-Hazardous Well Purgewater from wells
at the BP GEM Qil Company facility described below:
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ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY PROCEDURES
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS
AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




LABORATORY PROCEDURES

Laboratory Procedures

The groundwater samples were analyzed for the presence of the chemicals mentioned in the
chain of custody using standard EPA methods. The methods of analysis for the groundwater
samples are documented in the certified analytical report. The certified analytical reports and
chain-of-custody record are presented in this attachment. The analytical data provided by the
laboratory approved by Group Environmental Management Company have been reviewed and
verified by that laboratory.



\ Sequoia 8§85 Jarvis Dr

- . Morgan Hill, CA 95037
—a A (408) 7769600
v nal) tical FAX (408) 782-638

www. sequoialabs.com

23 January, 2003

Scott Robinscon

URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland, CA 94607

RE: ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca
Sequoia Work Order: MLLO980

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/30/02
16:25. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

g 4, Bl

Latonya Pelt
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210

1 of 13



883 Jarvis Dr

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408)782-6308
wwew. sequoialabs.com

WP Analytical
URS Corporation

500 12th Street, Suite 100
Qakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCQ #6041,Dublin, Ca
Praject Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Manager: Scott Robinson

MLLOS80
Reported:
01/23/03 14:44

ANALYTHCAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample 1D Laboratory 1D Matrix Date Sampled Date Received 7
MW-2 MLLOY80D-01 Water 12/27/02 10:35  12/30/02 16:25
MW-3 MLLO%80-02 Water 12727/02 10030 12/30/02 16:25
Mw-4 MLLO980-03 Water 12/27/62 106:25 12/30/02 16:25
MW-5 MLLO980-04 Water 12/27/62 09:16  12/30/02 16:25
MW-i MLLO980-05 Water 1227/02 0958 12/30/0216:25
MW-? MLL0980-06 Water 12727/62 10010 12/30/02 16:25
MW-8 MLLO980-07 Water 12/27/02 09:48  12/30/02 16:25

There were no custody seals that were received with this project.

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, Unless atherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entiveiy.

2 of 13



g N 2 885 Jarvis Dr
' & Y Sequma Morgan Lill, CA $5037
o (408) 776-9600

-~ ¥ Anal yti cal FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Carporation Project: ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca MLLO9RO
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 01/23/03 14:44

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Methad Notes

MW-2 (MLL0980-01) Water Sampled: 12/27/02 10:35 Received: 12/30/02 16:25

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 4490 250 ugd 5 JA08003  01/08/03  01/48/03 8015Bnv8021B HC-19
Benzene ND 2.4 " " o " “ W

Toluene ND 25 “ " " " " "

Ethylbecnzene ND 2.5 " v . “ .
Xylenestotal) ND 25 " ) " " "

Surrogate: a,a,q-Trifluorotoluene 98.3 % 55142 " " " "

MW-3 (MLL0980-02} Water Sampled: 12/27/02 10:50 Received: 12/30/02 16:25

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 1500 500 ug/t i0 3A08005  0L/08/03 01/08/03  8015Bm/802|R HC21
Benzene 300 3.0 " " " " " "

Toloene 100 5.0 " " " " " ’

Ethyibenzene 21 5.0 " " " " “ "

Xylenes {total) 66 5.0 " " " o :

Surrogate: o aa-Trifluorololuenc 0.5 % 55-142 " " " “

MW-4 (MLL0980-03) Water Sampled: 12/27/02 10:25 Received: 12/30/02 16:25

Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 uwgd { 3A07003  01/07/03  01/07/03  8015Bm/80218

Benzene ND .50 " n " . u N

Tolucne ND 0.50 " " " " “ "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " i “ “ “

Kylenes (total) _ ND 0.50 " " _ " " "

Surragate: a,a,0-Triflucrotoluene 111% 55142 " " " “

MW-5 (MLL0280-04) Water Sampled: 12/27/02 09:16 Received: 12/30/02 16:25

Gasoline Range Organics (CA-C10) ND 500 ugd L 3AD7003 ©0LAOT03 010703 8015Bm/S021B

Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " “ "

Toluenc ND 0.50 " ! * " " "

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " u " u “ "

Xylenes (tatal) 0.76 0.50 " " o " " "

Surrogate: a,a,a-Triflunrololuene 100 % 55.742 " " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otkerwise stated, results are repoeted on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.
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; b R85 Jarvis Dr
o A Morgan Hill, CA 95037
1.5 3 . (408) 776-6600
v Analytlcal FAX (408) 782-6308

www, sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, Ca MLLO980
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA Reported:
QOakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 01/23/03 14:44

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared Amnalyzed Method Motes
MW-6 (MLLO0980-05) Water Sampled: 12/27/02 09:58 Received: 12/30/02 16:25
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C'10) ND 50 ugl 1 3A07003 Q1703 OL/07/03  B015Bm/8021B
Benzene ND 0.50 1 " " " " "
Toluene ND .50 “ " " " n N
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Xylenes (total) 0.63 0.50 " " " o "
Swrragate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 93.0 % 55-142 g " " "
MW-7 (MLL0%80-06) Water Sampled: 12/27/02 [0:10 Received: 12/30/02 16:25
(fasoline Range Organies (C6-C10) ND 50 ug/l 1 JAQ7003  01A07/03 OUAHO3  BOLSBm/B0Z1B
Benzene ND 0.50 “ " u " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 " W " " " "
Hthylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total} ND 050 ¢ " " " " "
Surrogate: u,a,a-Trifluoroiolwene 100 % 3i-142 " Y " "
MW-8 (MLL0980-07) Water Sampled: 12/27/02 09:48 Received: 12/30/02 16:25
Gasoline Range Organics {Ct-C10) 350 50 ug/l 1 JA07003 01707703 0L07/03  B015Bm/B0ZLEB HC-12
Benzene 13 0.50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 0.50 u " " " " “
Ethylbenzene 2.4 0.50 " . " " " n
Xylenes (total) 2.3 0.50 " " " M " N
Swrogale! a.aa-Trifluoroiolucne 96.2 % 55-142 W " “ w
Sequoia Analylical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed In accordance with the chain of

custodv document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wei weight basis.
This analviical report must be reproduced in ity entirety.

4 of 13




) : - 883 Jarvis Dr
f \ Sequ()]a Morgan Mill, CA 95037
g, W urnty . (408) 776-9000
v A nalytlcal FAX (408) 7826308

www.sequoiafabs.com

URS Carporation Project: ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca MLLO9R0
560 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 01/23/03 14:44

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method §260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Maethod Notes
MW-2 (MLL0980-01) Water Sampled: 12/27/02 10:35 Received: 12/30/02 16:25

Ethanol ND 20000 ug/l 500 3A08010 01/06/03  01AA03  EPA 82608
tert-Butyl alcohot ND 10000 " " “ " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 790 250 g “ " " " W
Di-isapropyl ether ND 250 " " " " “ -
Ethy] tert-butyl ether ND 250 " " “ " " “
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 250 » " " " “ “
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ) ND 250 . " " .. " "
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 107 % 78-129 " - " "
MW-3 (MLL0980-02) Water Sampled: 12/27/02 10:50 Received: 12/30/02 16:25

Ethanol KD 40000  uagl 1000 3A08010 0L/06/3  01/06/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcahol ND 20000 g " " " “ "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 1100 300 " 0 " “ " "
Di-isapropy! ether ND 500 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-buty! ether ND 500 " " " “ " "
fert-Amyl methy! ether : ND 300 " " " “ " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND S00 " " " " » "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 500 " " " g " "
Swrrogare: 1, 2-Dickloroethane-d4 N5 % 781249 " “ " "
MW-4 {(MLL0980-03) Water Sampled: 12/27/02 10:25 Received: 12/30/02 16:25

Ethanol ND 40 ug/1 1 JAQ8010  OL/06/03 01/06/03 EPA 8260B
tert-Buty! alcohal ND 20 " " " " “ "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.6 0.50 " v " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 " “ " “ " "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether N 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichiorocthane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
L,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 % 78-129 Y " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otharwise sialed, results are reporied on a wet weight basis.
This analviical report must be reproduced in ifs entivety.
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: .' l Sequoia Morgan Hﬁ]%s(fjﬂgﬂg);
] . {408) 7769600
w Analytlcal FAX (408) 7826308

www.sequoialabs.com

URS Comoration Project: ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca MLLOSED
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Praject Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 01/23/03 14:44

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilation Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes

MW-5 (MLL0980-04) Water Sampled: 12/27/402 09:16 Received: 12/30/02 16:25

Ethanal ND 40 ug/ I 3A08BID D01/06/03  01/06/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 15 0.50 " " " " " u
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " “ " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether N[ 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl cther ND 0.50 " " " " o "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " “ " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDR) ND 0.50 " “ " " . a
Surrogate: 1,2-1icklorocthane-dd 119 % 7812 “ “ " "
MW-6 (MLLG0980-05) Water Sampled: 12/27/02 09:58 Received: 12/30/02 16:25

Ethanol ND 40 ug/] 1 3A08010  0L/06/03 (+1/06/03 EPA 8260B
tert-Buty! aicohol ND 20 " " " ~ " "
Methyl tert-butyt ether . 0.91 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "

tert- Amy! methyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " o " " “ "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " v " "
Surrogaie: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119% 78-129 “ ” " 4
MW-7 (MLL0980-06) Water Sampled: 12/27/02 1(:10 Received: 12/30/02 16:25

Ethanol ND 40 ug/l 1 JAQBOIG 01/06/03 01/06/03 EPA §260B
tert-Buty! alcohal ND 20 " " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether 4.7 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND (.50 “ " " " " "
§,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " “ " " "
1,2-Dibromeethane {EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Swrrogate; 1,2-Dichlorpethane-d4 115 % 78-129 " ” " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulis in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custady document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on o wet weight basis.
This analvtical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.
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885 Jarvis Dr

Margn Hill, CA 95637
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www. sequoialabs.com

URS Corporation
500 12th Street, Suite 100
Oakland CA, 94607

Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, Ca
Project Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA
Project Manager: Scott Robinsan

MLLO9R0
Reported:
(1/23/03 14:44

VYolatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch  Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW-§ (ML1.0980-07) Water Sampled: 12/27/02 09:48 Received: 12/30/02 16:25
Ethanol ND 400 ugd 10 3AOB031 O01A07/03  01f08/03  EPA $260B
tert-Butyl alcohol 260 200 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 73 5.0 ! " “ " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 5.0 “ " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 54 " " “ " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 5.0 L ' . " " "
1,2-Dichlaraethane ND 540 “ " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) ~ ND 5.0 " " " " "
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 107 % 78-129 i " " "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The resulls in this repowt apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chatn of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis.

This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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. . 885 Jarvis [Ir
\ Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
4 (408) 775-9600

Analyﬁca] FAX (408) 7826308

www.scquoialabs.com

URS Corporation Project: ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca MLLO9ZO
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA Reported:
Oaldand CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Rabinson 01/23/03 14:44

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resolt %REC  Limits  RPD Limit Motes
Batch 3A07003 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Bilank (3A07003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/07/03
(fasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 50 ugr/l
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 !
Ethylbenzene ND 0.30
Xylenes {total) ND (.50 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorofoluene 18 " 0.0 118 53-142
Lahoratory Control Sample (3A07003-BS1) - Prepared & Analyzed: 01/07/03
Benzene 10.9 (.50 ug/l 10.0 109 68-140
Toluene 10.3 0.50 " 100 13 T6-127
Ethylbenzene 114 050 " O 114 T7-130
Kylenes {total) 322 0.50 3 300 107 78128
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluoroiniuene 11.2 " 0.0 112 35-142
Laboratory Control Sample (3A07003-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/07/03
(Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 223 50 ug/l 250 £9.2 62-134
Surrogate: a,qa-Trifuorotoluene 13.0 " 10.0 i30 55-142
Matrix Spike (3A07003-MS1) Source: MLL0981-06  Prepared & Analyzed: 01/07/03
Gasoline Range Qrganics (C6-C10) 407 50 ugl 550 ND 740 62-134 0G-11
Benzene 9.24 0.50 " 6.80 ND 134 68-140 0-11
Toluene 38.5 0.50 " 410 ND 935 76-127 Q-1
Eihvibenzene 8.78 0.50 " 9.80 ND 0.6 77-130 011
Xylenes (total) 44.4 0.50 " 47.9 ND 9.7 T8-128 0-11
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuoroinluene 130 " 100 130 35-142 0-11
Matrix Spike Dup (3A07003-MSD1) _ Sonrce: MLL0981-06 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/07/03
(iasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 450 50 ug/1 550 ND 81.8 62-134 10.0 4] 0-11
Benzene 11.2 0.50 " 6.80 ND 162 68-140 19.2 30 0-11,G0M-07
Toluene 47.7 0.50 " 41.0 ND 116 76-127 213 30 0-11
Scquoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chatn of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight baxis.
This analvtical report must be reproduced in its entfirely,
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QOakland CA, 94607

Project Manager: Scott Robinson

p . BES Jarvis Dr

- Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037

o i . (408) 776-9000

.y Analytlcal FAX (408) 7826308

i www_sequoialabs.com
URS Carporation Project: ARCO #6041, Dublin, Ca MLLO9R0
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Project Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA Reported:

01/23/03 14:44

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3A07003 - EPA 5030B [P/T)
Matrix Spike Dup (3A07003-MSD1) Source: MLLO981-06 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/07/03
Ethylbenzene 11.2 0.50 ug/l 9.30 ND 114 77-130 24.2 21 O-11,QRA02
Xylenes (total) 4.9 0.50 " 47.9 ND 115 78-128 211 21 0-11 QR-02
Surrogate: a,u,a-Triflucrotoliene 138 10.0 138 55142 -1
Batch 3A08003 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (3A08003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/08/03
(Glasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) ND 30 ug/1
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes {total} ND 0.30
Sz.'rmgm‘;: 7;«:.751-1?'7{{1:{(;1"6zo!ueneﬁ 118 v iiais ; 118 55-142
Laboratory Coentrol Sample (3A08003-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/08/03
Benzene 11.1 0.50 ug/l 10.0 111 68-140
Toluene 11.2 0.50 " 10.0 112 T6-127
Ethylbenzene 1.6 .50 " 10.0 116 7I-130
Xylenes (total) 345 .50 " 30.0 115 78-128
Surragate: a,a,a-Trifluorcioluene 114 " 10.0 114 55142
Laboratory Control Sample (3A08003-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/08/03
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C10) 218 50 ugil 250 87.2 62-134
;S;u-r-roga{e: a,a,a-Triffuorctoluene 122 ” 10.0 i22 55-142
Batch 3A08005 - EPA 50308 {P/T]
Blank (3A08005-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/08/03
Crasoline Range Organics {C6-CLD) ND 50 ug/l
Renzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in ihis report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise staled, results are reported on a wet weight basis.

This analptical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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R85 larvis Dr
& Mermn Hill, CA 95037
. {408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal FAX (40%) 782-6308

www. sequoialabs.com

URS Corpaoration Praject: ARCO #6041, Dublin, Ca MLLO9RO
500 12th Street, Suite 160 Project Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA Reported:
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 01/23/03 14:44

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C10) by EPA 8015B modified, BTEX by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
Sequoia Apalytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike  Source %REC REPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits RPD Limat Notes
Batch 3A08005 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (3A08005-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/08/03
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/l
Xylenes (total} NI 0.50 i
Swrrogate: o.aa-Trifluorotoluene {15 i 10.0 1135 35-442
Laboratery Control Sample (3A08005-BS1) o Prepared & Analyzed: 01/08/03
Benzene JLERY 0.50 ug/l 10.0 10% 68-140
Toluenc 10.9 0.50 " 10.0 109 7o-127
Ethylbenzene .90 0.50 " 10.0 99.0 77-130
Kylenes {total) 33.2 0.50 " 30.0 111 7R-128
Surragate: a.a.a-Trifluorololuene ns " oo 103 35-142
Laboratory Control Sample (3A08005-B52) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/08/03
Gasoline Range Orpanies (C6-C10) 233 50 ug/l 250 932 62-134
Surrogate: a,a,a-huﬂum'o!o[uene s " 0.0 105 55-142
Laboratery Control Sample Dup (3A08005-B5SD1) Prepared: 01/08/03 Analyzed: 01/09/03
Benzene 10.9 0.50 ug/l 10.0 100 68-140 0.00 30
Toluene 1.6 0.50 " 10.0 110 76-127 0.913 30
Ethylbenzene 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 77-130 1.01 21
Xylenes (total) 337 0.50 " 30.0 112 7R-128 1.49 21
Swrragate: Va,a,a-.?'f'z_'ﬂuormoluene 913 v .0 B 053 §5-i42
Laboratory Control Sample Dup (3A08005-BSD2) Prepared: 01/08/03 Analyzed: 01/419/03
Ciasoline Range Orpanics (C6-C10) 239 50 ug/k 250 95.6 62-134 2.54 41
Surrogaie: a,cz.,a-T rifluorotohiene 033 " 10.9 ;33‘3 55-142
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on @ wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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" ' "-, = Analytical

885 Jarvis Dr

Margan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX {408) 7826308
www, sequoialabs.cam

URS Carparation
500 12th Street, Suitc 100

Project: ARCO #0604 1,Dublin, Ca
Project Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA

MLLQ980
Reported:

Gakland CA, 94607 Praject Manager: Scott Robinson Q1/23/03 14:44
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
Sequoia Apalytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike  Source %%REC RPD
Analyte Resnlt Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3A08010 - EPA 5035
Blank (3A08010-BLK1) ) B Prepared & Analyzed: 01/06/03
Fthanol ND 40 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 20 B
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND .50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
tert- Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1.2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 55l o so0 110 78129
Laboratery Control Sample {3A08010-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/06/03 _
Methyl tert-hutyl ether 2.30 0.50 gl 10.0 93.0 63-137
Surengate: 1,2-Dichlorocthane-dd 520 i 200 4 78-129
Laboratory Contrel Sample Dup (3A08010-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/06/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.2 0.50 ug/1 100 102 63-137 9.23 13
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 a6 " 3.00 103 78-129
Batch 3A08031 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (3A08031-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/07/03
Ethanol ND 40 upd
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 1 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether NI 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-butyi ether ND 0.50
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.30
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoeethane {EDR) ND 0.50
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dicklorocthane-d4 3.69 ” 500 114 7R-729

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply o the samples

analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analvtical report mus! be repraduced ir lis enliraty.
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: . 885 Jarvis Dr
\ Sequoia Mosgao Hil, CA 95037

(408} 776-9600

| o - . . Anal ytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www. sequoialabs.cam

URS Corparation Project: ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca MLLO9RO
500 12th Street, Suite 100 Praject Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA Reported:
Qakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scoté Robinson 01/23/03 14:44

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Conirol
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level] Result %REC Limits  RPD Limit Notes
Batch 3A08031 - EPA S030B P/T
Laboratory Control Sample (3A08031-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/07/03
Methyl tert-butyl ether 103 0.50 ug/l 10.0 103 63-137
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichiorocthane-dd 5.27 " 5.00 s 7819

Laboratory Control Sample (3A08031-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/07/03 o
Methyl tert-butyl ether 924 0.50 ug/l 840 110 63-137
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichioroethane-d4 5.06 “ .00 “ IF 78-429

Lahoratory Control Sample Dup (3A08031-B5SD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/07/03

Methyl tert-butyl ether 10.2 0.50 ug/1 1. 102 63-137 976 13
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 5.35 “ 300 B 107 78-129

Laboratory Contral Sample Dup (3A08031-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/G7413

Methyl tert-hutyl ether 9.5¢ 0.50 ug/| 3.40 114 43-137 372 13

Sz:u.';:lga!e: 1. 2-Dichloroethane-d4 333 " 5.00 . 107 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The: results in this raport apply to the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

custady document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on o wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirefy.
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g 885 Jarvis Dr
7 &\ Muocgan Hill, CA 93037
Hotog S iy, . (408) 7769600
v Analy tical FAX (408)782-6308

www, sequoialabs.com

URS Cerporation Praject; ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca MLLOY&D
500 12th Strect, Suaite 100 Project Number: ARCO #6041, Dublin, CA Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 01/23/03 14:44

Notes and Definitions
HC-12 Hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
HC-19 Discrete peak (@ C6-C7.
HC-21 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C10

0-11 The continuing calibration standard was outside of the acceptance criteria. This should be considered in evaluating the result for its
intended purpose.

QOM-07  The spike recovery was outside control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

QR-02 The RPD result exceeded the control limits; however, both percent recaverics were acceptable. Sample results for the QC bhatch
were aceepted based on percent recoveries and completeness of QC data.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Repaorted
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequota Analytical - Morgan Hill The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resully are reported on a wet weight basis.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Png:__'!,___ uf_i_,

B

b ’4'5.: bp Chain of Custody Record |Ln.sim Tie: Temp
”ﬁ; % Project Name lor. site Time: Tema:
BP BU/GEM CO Portlolio: Sky Conditions: '
B Laboratory Contract Numbers Lyeteatoionicnl Evants:
Diate: '.":.?1.-; ‘a;z...‘ Requested Due Date {mmiddiy} KW’%M Soeed: Direction:
Send To: - BF/GEM Facilizy No.: \ ConsullanyConteactor: URS
Led Nomz: _ SEQUOIA BF/GEM Fucility Address, 7248 Village PKWY, DUBLIR TR |Address, 500 12th St,, Ste, 200
Lab Adcaess: BAS Janvis Dr, I5ite ID No. ARCO 5041 Dakland. CA 948084014
Margan Hill, CA 95037 Em: iptfong ot SDD; syed rehan@urscorp.com
foense Gloaal ID A0 |Conseitant/Contractar Prejoe: No.: J5-00006041.01 00427
Lab 7 Laianya Pelt BP/GEM P Coamern PALUL SUPPLE : [Consuliart TeleFuwe: 1 0-874-1735/510-874-3268
TeleFax: _ 4DB-775-9800 { 406-782-8308 Addcess: [ConsuliantContractor PM: Scott Rebinsen
Repor: Type & QF Level: Send EDF Reports [Erveies 0 ConseimatCantreme or(ER/GEM @i ooe)
BP/GEM Account Noo et B [[B‘PJGEM Wark Releasz Kot ZVTRDA -50591
Lk Bottle Grdler o Matrix Presorvatives Requested Analysis
| ] TAEERE
| ! o . 58 = '
2 I E B & o 359 E E'é & | Ssmple Point Lat'Lang And
Item No.| Sample Description | Time % 3 % Laboratory No. |l EI E i E E ; E = g_ :3: i 4 Coraments
% & & &% 5| 5] 2 & 8 55 E|5| 55 &8
1 i owaw-2 V 135 X ¢} {2 X X XA X
.2 L S/ 1Y 7Y A oY i o y X| 1 K & ™
1.3 w13~ 4 Qe x‘ % ; j Y 'K, D X w | M “ v
1 4 AALLY 5‘ v A X [l ' ': "flt : X X x| ¥ !r_L
13 -t /1458 | X os |4 v % ! Y| W R i
16 =~ oio] [x b4 " X <[ XX
111 pw-g o/ 1448 | X <t __ I X RIX X '
B i j
2 | A . b : :
10 | | . |
Sarrpler's NNarne: @lqa‘q. :H-wl;{.ml'[" Relinquizted By { Aflistion [Time Ié-ﬁcﬂmd By ! i '5!;;011 |I"“E l]"“'"e
Sampler's Commpany: @la1wg,_Tecln, A [ emfoz 03z L= 2 ,_A%__—- peae Volgai] 25>
IShipment Date: : - 2y A HodRee o 1ol 1275,
\'ﬁ'ni.pmcnt Methad: e . e
\i&n;mm: Trecking Noi : |

"l Instructions:_Address Tnvaics to BRIGEN hut send to LURE for avpvoval

N SaalstnPlace Y25 No o/

Tarperzrure Blank Yes

No__x_.._/_:_,

Cooler Temperzbure or Receipt T “FAC) Trip Blank Yes_ No_ L

inrlseion; White Copy - Tebarziory £ Yellow Copy - BRGEM Pk Copy - ConsultantConimemr
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SEQL QTA ANALYTICAL SAMPLE REGEIPT LOG

Sample Receip! Log

Ravision 2.3 (12423702
Replaces Revigion 2.1 (04/11/02)
Tiective 1 212402

) *If Cn.-clcd; contact I’rﬂ!cct Mana_g_er' and a‘tﬂach rec{lrd of resolution.

| CLIENT NAME: Ue> DATE Received atLab: __{ 2] SbjoL Drinking water for o
REC. BY (PRINT) AT TILME Received at Lab: 1623 regulatory purnoses: YES /R0/F
WORKORDER: "hiL. a8 LOG IN DATE: jod Dy =S¥ Wastewater for

. regulatory Purposes:
CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESFONSE LaB CONTAINER |[SAMPLE| DATE .
' - SAMPLE # CLIENT I DESCRIPTION | MATRIX|SAMPLED| COKDITION TG
3 1. Custody Seal(s) Present / bsan & M 2 Lo @ﬁﬂﬂi y | ¥ 3L
: Trtect / Broken ov -~ ] i 1
N 2. Chain-of-Cuslody Present / Absent* 7 [ % ! ! |
4 3. Treffc Reparts ar - o j 5_ Jl ]‘ J
4 Packing List: Present /Ghscht » fa ! ] I
¥ 4. Airbill Airoill / Sticker o0 3 f ! {
g sesent i@:@m ¥ R \ V. v
5, Adrbill 4 - ' — I o
§ 4. SampleLabels: @:r:g}m!Absmt /
7. Sumple IDs: &_:j;!eéfNotListcd /
: _ on Cheix-of-Custody e
8. Sarple Conditen: (I‘ga:th:ukm*f //
Leaking® . -

2. Does information oa /

q  custody Tepors, watfic ‘ A
Teports aud sample [{] [l
labels agres? @fl‘s"ﬁ* G

19, Saumple received within n . L
hold time: (om0 Mo

11. Proper Preservatives /

' nsed: &:;31 o - - ﬁ
912, Temp Rec. atLab: ‘ e :
4 Istemp 4+/-2°C7 1 Ngw e i
; {Acceptanse range for sampicy requiring thermal pres.) : / IQ
A" Excepiion (if any): Matals / DEF on ize? / DEF 1o ice? -
‘ ar Problem, COC — - e

T Ty T, 7 IR IR e AL 2L IR T TS N T TR P AR A T L T

Page | of l




ATTACHMENT C

EDCC REPORT AND EDF/GEOWELL SUBMITTAL CONFIRMATION



Error Summary Log

01/29/03
EDF 1.2i All files present in deliverable.
R

Laboratory:
Project Name:

Work Order Number:

Global ID:
Lab Report Number:

Sequoia Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Morgan Hill, CA
ARCO #6041,Dublin, Ca

MLLO980

NA

MLL0980012320031444




_____ _ T _—

Report Summary

Labreport Sampid Labsampid Mirx QG Anmcode  Exmcode  Logdate | Extdate  Anadate  Lablotct "Run sub

- L

MLLO9800123200 MW-2 MLL0S8001 W CS B260+OX SWS5035  12/27/02 D01/0B/03  01/06/03  3A0B010 1

31444

MLLOSS00123200 MW-2 MLLO98001 W CS SWB021E SWS5030B 12/27/02 01/08/03  01/08/03  3A0B003 1

31444

MLLO9800123200 MW-3 MLL0S8002 W CS B8260+0X  SWS5035  12/27/02  01/06/03  01/06/03  3A0B010 1

31444

MLLOS800123200 MW-3 MLLO98002 W S SWB8021B SWS5030B 12/27/02 01/08/03  01/08/03  3A0B005 1

31444

MLLOS800123200 MW-4 MLL098003 W CS 8260+OX  SW5035  12/27/02 01/08/03  01/06/03  3A0B010 1

31444

MLLOSE00123200 MW-4 MLLO98003 W CS SW8021B SWS5030B 12/27/02 01/07/03  01/07/03  3AD7003 1

31444

MLLOS800123200 MW-5 MLLOS8004 W CS 8260+40X  SWS035  12/27/02 01/08/03  01/06/03  3A0B01D 1

31444

MLLOS800123200 MW-5 MLL098004 W CS SW8021B SWS030B 12/27/02 01/07/03  01/07/03  3A0D7003 1

31444

MLLO800123200 MW-6 MLLO9B00S W CS 8260+0X  SWS5035  12/27/02 O01/06/03 01/08/03  3A0B010 1

31444

MLLOSB00123200 MW-6 MLLOSB00S W CS SW802iB SWS030B 12/27/02 01/0703  01/07/03  3A07003 1

31444

MLLO980O123200 MW-7 MLLO9B006 W CS 8260+0X  SWS035  12/27/02 0106003  01/06/03  3A08010 1

31444

MLLO9BOD123200 MW-7 MLL098006 W CS SWB021B SWS5030B 12/2702 010703 01/07/03  3A07003 1

31444

MLLO9800123200 MW-8 MLLOS8007 W CS 8260+OX  SWS5030B 12/27/02 01/07/03 01/08/03  3AQ08031 1

31444

MLLOSE00123200 MW-B MLLO98007 W S SW8021B SWS030B 12/27/02 01/07/03 01/07/03  3A07003 1

31444
MLLO9B106 W NC SWS8021B  SWSD30B [/ 01/07/03  01/07/03  3A07003 1
3A07003BS1 WQ BS! SW8021B  SWS030B  // 01/07/03  01/07/03  3AO7003 1
3A07003B52 WQ BS2 SWB021B  SWS030B  / / 01/07/03  O1/07/03  3AD7003 1
3A07003BLK1 WQ LBl SWB021B SWS5030B  // 01/07/03  (1/07/03  3A07003 1
3A07003MS1 W MS1 SWB021B  SW5030B  // DIOTIOZ  O1/07/03  3ADTO03 1
3A07003MSD1 W SD1 SWB021B  SWS5030B  // D1/07/03  01/07/03  3AD7003 1
3A0B003BST WQ BS1 SWB0ZIE SWS5030B  / / 01/08/03  O1/08/03  3A08003 1
3A08003BS2 WQ BS2 SWBOZIB SWS030B  // 01/08/03  01/08/03  3A08S003 1
3A08003BLK] WQ LB1 SWS8021B SWS030B  // 01/08/03  01/08/03  3A08003 1
3A0B00SBSD1 WQ BD1 SW8021B  SWS030B  / / 01/08/03 01/09/03  3A08005 1




Report Summary

Labreport Sampid Labsampid — MUX QC Anmcode  Exmcode Logdate  Extdate  Anadate  Lablotctl RUn SUB
3A08005BSD2 WQ BD2 SW8021B  SWS030B  / / 01/08/03  01/09/03  3A0BOOS 1
3A08005BS1 WQ BS1 SW8021B  SWSO030B  / / 01/08/03  01/08/03  3AOBOOS 1
3A08005BS2 WQ BS2 SW8021B  SWS030B [ / 01/08/03 01/0B/03  3AOBOOS 1
3A08005BLKI WaQ LB1 SW8021B  SWS030B  // 01/08/03  01/08/03  3A0BOOS 1
3A08010BSD1 WQ BD1 8260+0X  SWS035  // 01/08/03  01/06/03  3A0BO10 1
3A08010BS1 WQ BS1 8260+0X  SWS5035 [/ 01/06/03  01/068/03  3A0BO10 1
3A08010BLK1 WQ LBl 8260+0X  SWS5035  // D1/06/03  01/06/03  3A0B010 1
3A08031BSD1 WQ BD1 8260+40X  SWS030B  / / 01/07/03  01/07/03  3A0BO31 1
3A08031BSD2 WQ BD2 8260+0X  SWS50308  // 01/07/03  01/07/03  3A08031 1
3A08031BS1 WG BS! 8260+0X  SWS030B  // D1/07/03  01/07/03  3A0B031 1
3A08031BS2 WQ BS2 8260+0X  SWS030B  / / 01/07/03  01/07/03  3A08031 1
3A08031BLK1 WQ LB1 8260+0X  SWS5030B  / / 01/07/03  01/07/03  3A08031 1




EDFSAMP: Error Summary Log

01/28/03

L R - -
Error type Logcode Projname Npdiwo Sampid Matrix

| There are no errors in this data file ‘

Page: 1 EDCC Rev: 1.2




EDFTEST: Error Summary Log

01/29/03
— o I
Error type _— Labsampid Qccode Anmcode Exmcode Anadate Run number

There are no errors in this data file i 0

Fage: 1




EDFRES: Error Summary Log

01/29/03
_Error type — Labsampid QCCT Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate ﬁun number Pariabel

VWarning: extra parameter 3A07003MS1 MS1 W SWe0z1B PR 01/07/03 1 AAATFBZME
VWarning: extra parameter 3A07003MSA MS1 w SW8021B PR 01/07/03 1 GROC&C10
Warning: extra parameter 3A07003MSA1 MS1 W sW8s0218 PR 01/07/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 3A07003MSD §D1 W SyB0218 PR 01/07/03 1 AAATFBZME
\Warning: extra parameter 3AQT003MSD1 SD1 w SWBD21B PR 01/07/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter JA07003MSDA 8D1 w SWe021B PR 01/07/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MLLOS98001 cs w SW8021B PR 01/08/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLLO9S001 Cs w SWB0z21B PR 01/08/03 1 GRQOCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MLLOZ80M cs W SWEB021B PR 01/08/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MLLOS8002Z C5 W SWBD21B PR 01/08/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLLOS8002 CSs W SW8BD21B PR 01/08/03 1 GROC6C10
Warning: extra parameter MLLOS8002 CS W SWa021B PR 01/08/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MLLOS8003 Cs W SW80218 PR 01/07/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLLO98003 cs W SW8021B PR 01/07/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MLLOS8003 c8 W SW8021B PR 01/07/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MLLDS8004 cs W SWE021B PR 01/07/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLLOSS004 Ccs w SwWe0z18 PR 01/07/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MLLOS8004 CSs W SWB021B PR 01/07/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter ML LOS8005 cs W SW8021B PR 01/07/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLLOSBOOS Ccs W SW8021B PR 01/07/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MLLO9800S Ccs W Sweo218 PR 01/07/03 i XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MLLO9B008 CSs w SWaa218 PR M/07/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLLO98006 cs w SWg021B PR 01/07/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter MLLO98006 Ccs w SWB021B PR 01/07/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MLLO98007 cs w SWe021B PR 01/07/03 1 AAATFBZME

Page: 1




._Error type Labsampid Qccode Matrix Anmcode Pvccode Anadate l-iun number I-’arlabel
Warning: extra parameter MLLOSBOOY cs W SWs021B PR MAOT3 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra paramefer MLLOS8007 CSs w SW80z1B PR 0M/07/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter MLLC98106 NG W SW8021B PR D1/07/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter MLLO98106 NG W SW8021B PR 01/07/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter MLLOS8108 NC W SWa0218 PR 01/07/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 3A07003BLK1 LE1 wa SW8a0218 PR 01/07/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 3A07003BLK1 tB1 wa SW8a021B PR 01/07/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 3A07003BLK1 LB waQ SW8021B PR 01/07/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 3A07003BS1 B351 wo SwW8021B PR 01/07/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warnhing: extra parameter 3A07003B51 BS1 waQ SWB021B PR 01/07/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 3A07003BS2 Bs2 wao SWs0218 PR /07/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 3A07003BS2 852 waQ SWB021B PR /07/03 1 GROCBC10
Warhing: extra parameter 3A08003BLK1 L1 waQ SW8021B PR 01/08/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warhing: extra parameter 3A08003BLK1 LB1 WwQ SW8021B PR 01/08/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: extra parameter 3A08003BLK1 LB1 wa SWs021B PR 01/08/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 3A08003B31 BS1 waQ SWB021B PR G1/08/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 3A08003BS1 BS1 wa SW80218 PR 01/08/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 3A08003BS2 BS2 wa swWa021B FR 01/08/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 3A08003B52 BS2 Wa SwWa021B PR 01/08/03 1 GROCBC1Q
Warhing: extra parameter 3A0B005BLK1 LB1 Wwa Swe021B PR 01/08/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 3A0B005BLKA1 LB1 wa. §wWs021B PR 01/08/03 1 GROCEC10
Warning: exira parameter 3A08005BLK1 LB1 WaQ SWs8021B PR 01/08/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 3A0B005831 B31 waQ SWs021B PR 01/08/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 3A08005B51 BS1 wa SwW8ao218 PR 01/08/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 3A08005B52 Bs2 waQ SW80218 PR 01/08/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameater 3A08005B82 Bs2 Wa SWa021B FR 01/08/03 1 GROCBC10
Warning: extra parameter 3A08005BSD1 BD1 Wa SW8e0218 PR 01/09/03 1 AAATFBZME
Warning: extra parameter 3A08005BSD1 BD1 wQ SW80218 PR 01/09/03 1 XYLENES
Warning: extra parameter 3A08005BSD2 BD2 wa 5Wa0218 PR 01/09/03 1 AAATFBZME

Page: 2




EDFQC: Error Summary Log

01/29/03
L i oty A =
Error type Lablotctl Anmcode Parlabel Qceode Labqcid

There are no errors in this data files I I |

FPage: 1




EDFCL: Error Summary Log

01/28/03

I
Error type

There are no errors in this data file

Clrevdate

f

Anmcode

__
Exmcode

R
Parlabel

Clcode

Page. 1



Uploading EDF File, Step 3 Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EDD

Your EDF file has been succcessfully uploaded!

Confirmation Number: 3831525444
Date/Time of Submittal: 1/29/2003 3:37.08 PM
Facility Global 1D: T0600100109
Facility Name: ARCO
Submittal Title: 4th Qtr 2002 Monitoring Report for #6041
Submittal Type: GW Monitoring Report

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKTAND (CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886_ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload edf 4.asp?temp_folder=543638URSCOL.. 1/29/2003



Uploading GEO_WELL File Page 1 of 1

AB2886 Electronic Delivery

Main Menu | View/Add Facilities | Upload EDD | Check EIMD

UPLCADING A GEO_WELL FILE

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

4th Qtr 2002 Monitoring Report for
#6041

Submittal Date/Time: 1/29/2003 3:38:06 PM

Confirmation
Number: 7432697892

Submittal Title:

Back to Main Menhu

Logged in as URSCORP-OAKLAND - -
(CONTRACTOR) CONTACT SITE ADMINISTRATOR.

https://ab2886.ecointeractive.com/ab2886/upload_geo3 aspMtemp folder=409426UURSCOR... 1/29/2003



